PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3966120

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
C. G. BRETTING MANUFACTURING CO., INC.	06/28/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION		
Street Address:	730 - 2ND AVENUE S., 8TH FLOOR		
City:	MINNEAPOLIS		
State/Country:	MINNESOTA		
Postal Code:	55402		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 48

Property Type	Number			
Patent Number:	7306554			
Patent Number:	6227086			
Patent Number:	6718853			
Patent Number:	7810419			
Patent Number:	8490772			
Patent Number:	6254522			
Patent Number:	7717839			
Patent Number:	7458927			
Patent Number:	5772149			
Patent Number:	6539829			
Patent Number:	7364398			
Patent Number:	8057375			
Patent Number:	7219887			
Patent Number:	6877740			
Patent Number:	RE42267			
Patent Number:	6051095			
Patent Number:	6322315			
Patent Number:	6832886			
Patent Number:	7452321			
Application Number:	14489160			

PATENT REEL: 039379 FRAME: 0160

503919467

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8333370
Patent Number:	7980504
Patent Number:	8419002
Patent Number:	8544833
Patent Number:	8696537
Patent Number:	8852068
Patent Number:	8882098
Patent Number:	8240653
Patent Number:	7470102
Patent Number:	8490958
Patent Number:	7758486
Patent Number:	7008364
Patent Number:	7175127
Patent Number:	8931618
Patent Number:	5941144
Patent Number:	5755146
Patent Number:	6877689
Patent Number:	5643398
Patent Number:	6383124
Patent Number:	6942610
Application Number:	12903020
Application Number:	14635128
Application Number:	14864067
Application Number:	13460960
Application Number:	13350544
Application Number:	14737216
Application Number:	15141433
Application Number:	15050103

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

Fax Number: (414)273-5198

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

008988-0252

Phone: 4142733500

Email: bgilpin@gklaw.com

Correspondent Name: BRIAN G. GILPIN; GODFREY & KAHN, S.C. Address Line 1: 833 EAST MICHIGAN STREET, SUITE 1800 MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53202-5615

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRIAN G. GILPIN
SIGNATURE:	/Brian G. Gilpin/
DATE SIGNED:	07/18/2016
Total Attachments: 24	
source=brettingpat#page1.tif	
source=brettingpat#page2.tif	
source=brettingpat#page3.tif	
source=brettingpat#page4.tif	
source=brettingpat#page5.tif	
source=brettingpat#page6.tif	
source=brettingpat#page7.tif	
source=brettingpat#page8.tif	
source=brettingpat#page9.tif	
source=brettingpat#page10.tif	
source=brettingpat#page11.tif	
source=brettingpat#page12.tif	
source=brettingpat#page13.tif	
source=brettingpat#page14.tif	
source=brettingpat#page15.tif	
source=brettingpat#page16.tif	
source=brettingpat#page17.tif	
source=brettingpat#page18.tif	
source=brettingpat#page19.tif	
source=brettingpat#page20.tif	
source=brettingpat#page21.tif	
source=brettingpat#page22.tif	

source=brettingpat#page23.tif source=brettingpat#page24.tif

PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (the "Agreement"), dated as of June 28, 2016, is made by and between C. G. BRETTING MANUFACTURING CO., INC., a Wisconsin corporation having a business location at the address set forth below next to its signature (the "Company"), and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association ("Wells Fargo"), and having a business location at the address set forth below next to its signature.

Recitals

- A. Company and Wells Fargo are parties to a Credit and Security Agreement (as amended, supplemented or restated from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") dated the same date as this Agreement, setting forth the terms on which Wells Fargo may now or hereafter extend credit to or for the account of Company.
- B. As a condition to extending credit to or for the account of Company, Wells Fargo has required the execution and delivery of this Agreement by Company.

ACCORDINGLY, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained in the Loan Documents and herein, the parties hereby agree as follows:

1. <u>Definitions</u>. All terms defined in the Recitals hereto or in the Credit Agreement that are not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings given to them in the Credit Agreement. In addition, the following terms have the meanings set forth below:

"Patents" means all of Company's right, title and interest in and to patents or applications for patents, fees or royalties with respect to each, and including without limitation the right to sue for past infringement and damages therefor, and licenses thereunder, all as presently existing or hereafter arising or acquired, including without limitation the patents listed on **Exhibit A**.

"Security Interest" has the meaning given in Section 2.

"Trademarks" means all of Company's right, title and interest in and to:
(i) trademarks, service marks, collective membership marks, registrations and applications for registration for each, and the respective goodwill associated with each, (ii) licenses, fees or royalties with respect to each, (iii) the right to sue for past, present and future infringement, dilution and damages therefor, and (iv) licenses thereunder, all as presently existing or hereafter arising or acquired, including, without limitation, the marks listed on **Exhibit B**.

2. <u>Security Interest</u>. Company hereby irrevocably pledges and assigns to, and grants Wells Fargo (for itself as Lender and for each Bank Product Provider) a security interest (the "Security Interest") with power of sale to the extent permitted by law, in the Patents and in the Trademarks to secure payment of the Obligations. As set forth in the Credit

15617199,2

Agreement, the Security Interest is coupled with a security interest in substantially all of the personal property of Company. This Agreement grants only the Security Interest herein described, is not intended to and does not affect any present transfer of title of any trademark registration or application and makes no assignment and grants no right to assign or perform any other action with respect to any intent to use trademark application, unless such action is permitted under 15 U.S.C. § 1060.

- 3. <u>Representations, Warranties and Agreements</u>. Company represents, warrants and agrees as follows:
 - (a) Existence; Authority. Company is a corporation duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of its state of incorporation, and this Agreement has been duly and validly authorized by all necessary corporate action on the part of Company.
 - (b) Patents. Exhibit A accurately lists all Patents owned or controlled by Company as of the date hereof, or to which Company has a right as of the date hereof to have assigned to it, and accurately reflects the existence and status of applications and letters patent pertaining to the Patents as of the date hereof. If after the date hereof, Company owns, controls or has a right to have assigned to it any Patents not listed on Exhibit A, or if Exhibit A ceases to accurately reflect the existence and status of applications and letters patent pertaining to the Patents, then Company shall promptly provide written notice to Wells Fargo with a replacement Exhibit A, which upon acceptance by Wells Fargo shall become part of this Agreement.
 - controlled by Company as of the date hereof and accurately reflects the existence and status of Trademarks and all applications and registrations pertaining thereto as of the date hereof; provided, however, that Exhibit B need not list common law marks (i.e., Trademarks for which there are no applications or registrations) which are not material to Company's or any Affiliate's business(es). If after the date hereof, Company owns or controls any Trademarks not listed on Exhibit B (other than common law marks which are not material to Company's or any Affiliate's business(es)), or if Exhibit B ceases to accurately reflect the existence and status of applications and registrations pertaining to the Trademarks, then Company shall promptly provide written notice to Wells Fargo with a replacement Exhibit B, which upon acceptance by Wells Fargo shall become part of this Agreement.
 - (d) Affiliates. As of the date hereof, no Affiliate owns, controls, or has a right to have assigned to it any items that would, if such item were owned by Company, constitute Patents or Trademarks. If after the date hereof any Affiliate owns, controls, or has a right to have assigned to it any such items, then Company shall promptly either: (i) cause such Affiliate to assign all of its rights in such item(s) to Company; or (ii) notify Wells Fargo of such item(s) and cause such Affiliate to

execute and deliver to Wells Fargo a patent and trademark security agreement substantially in the form of this Agreement.

- (e) **Title**. Company has absolute title to each Patent and each Trademark listed on Exhibits A and B, free and clear of all Liens except Permitted Liens. Company (i) will have, at the time Company acquires any rights in Patents or Trademarks hereafter arising, absolute title to each such Patent or Trademark free and clear of all Liens except Permitted Liens, and (ii) will keep all Patents and Trademarks free and clear of all Liens except Permitted Liens.
- (f) No Sale. Except as permitted in the Credit Agreement, Company will not assign, transfer, encumber or otherwise dispose of the Patents or Trademarks, or any interest therein, without Wells Fargo's prior written consent.
- (g) **Defense**. Company will at its own expense and using commercially reasonable efforts, protect and defend the Patents and Trademarks against all claims or demands of all Persons other than those holding Permitted Liens.
- (h) Maintenance. Company will at its own expense maintain the Patents and the Trademarks to the extent reasonably advisable in its business including, but not limited to, filing all applications to obtain letters patent or trademark registrations and all affidavits, maintenance fees, annuities, and renewals possible with respect to letters patent, trademark registrations and applications therefor. Company covenants that it will not abandon nor fail to pay any maintenance fee or annuity due and payable on any Patent or Trademark, nor fail to file any required affidavit or renewal in support thereof, without first providing Wells Fargo: (i) sufficient written notice, of at least thirty (30) days, to allow Wells Fargo to timely pay any such maintenance fees or annuities which may become due on any Patents or Trademarks, or to file any affidavit or renewal with respect thereto, and (ii) a separate written power of attorney or other authorization to pay such maintenance fees or annuities, or to file such affidavit or renewal, should such be necessary or desirable.
- observe any of its covenants or agreements set forth in this Section 3, and if such failure continues for a period of ten (10) calendar days after Wells Fargo gives Company written notice thereof (or, in the case of the agreements contained in subsection (h), immediately upon the occurrence of such failure, without notice or lapse of time), or if Company notifies Wells Fargo that it intends to abandon a Patent or Trademark, Wells Fargo may (but need not) perform or observe such covenant or agreement or take steps to prevent such intended abandonment on behalf and in the name, place and stead of Company (or, at Wells Fargo's option, in Wells Fargo's own name) and may (but need not) take any and all other actions which Wells Fargo may reasonably deem necessary to cure or correct such failure or prevent such intended abandonment.

- (j) Costs and Expenses. Except to the extent that the effect of such payment would be to render any loan or forbearance of money usurious or otherwise illegal under any applicable law, Company shall pay Wells Fargo on demand the amount of all moneys expended and all costs and expenses (including reasonable attorneys' fees and disbursements) incurred by Wells Fargo in connection with or as a result of Wells Fargo's taking action under subsection (i) or exercising its rights under Section 6, together with interest thereon from the date expended or incurred by Wells Fargo at the Default Rate.
- (k) Power of Attorney. To facilitate Wells Fargo's taking action under subsection (i) and exercising its rights under Section 6, Company hereby irrevocably appoints (which appointment is coupled with an interest) Wells Fargo, or its delegate. as the attorney-in-fact of Company with the right (but not the duty) from time to time to create, prepare, complete, execute, deliver, endorse or file, in the name and on behalf of Company, any and all instruments, documents, applications, financing statements, and other agreements and writings required to be obtained, executed, delivered or endorsed by Company under this Section 3, or, necessary for Wells Fargo, after an Event of Default, to enforce or use the Patents or Trademarks or to grant or issue any exclusive or non-exclusive license under the Patents or Trademarks to any third party, or to sell, assign, transfer, pledge, encumber or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of the Patents or Trademarks to any third party. Company hereby ratifies all that such attorney shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof. The power of attorney granted herein shall terminate upon the termination of the Credit Agreement as provided therein and the payment and performance of all Obligations.
- 4. <u>Company's Use of the Patents and Trademarks</u>. Company shall be permitted to control and manage the Patents and Trademarks, including the right to exclude others from making, using or selling items covered by the Patents and Trademarks and any licenses thereunder, in the same manner and with the same effect as if this Agreement had not been entered into, so long as no Event of Default occurs and remains uncured.
- 5. Events of Default. Each of the following occurrences shall constitute an event of default under this Agreement (herein called "Event of Default"): (a) an Event of Default, as defined in the Credit Agreement, shall occur; or (b) Company shall fail promptly to observe or perform any covenant or agreement herein binding on it; or (c) any of the representations or warranties contained in Section 3 shall prove to have been incorrect in any material respect when made.
- 6. <u>Remedies</u>. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default and at any time thereafter, Wells Fargo may, at its option, take any or all of the following actions:
 - (a) Wells Fargo may exercise any or all remedies available under the Credit Agreement.

- (b) Wells Fargo may sell, assign, transfer, pledge, encumber or otherwise dispose of the Patents and Trademarks.
- (c) Wells Fargo may enforce the Patents and Trademarks and any licenses thereunder, and if Wells Fargo shall commence any suit for such enforcement, Company shall, at the request of Wells Fargo, do any and all lawful acts and execute any and all proper documents required by Wells Fargo in aid of such enforcement.
- 7. Miscellaneous. This Agreement can be waived, modified, amended. terminated or discharged, and the Security Interest can be released, only explicitly in a writing signed by Wells Fargo. A waiver signed by Wells Fargo shall be effective only in the specific instance and for the specific purpose given. Mere delay or failure to act shall not preclude the exercise or enforcement of any of Wells Fargo's rights or remedies. All rights and remedies of Wells Fargo shall be cumulative and may be exercised singularly or concurrently, at Wells Fargo's option, and the exercise or enforcement of any one such right or remedy shall neither be a condition to nor bar the exercise or enforcement of any other. All notices to be given to Company under this Agreement shall be given in the manner and with the effect provided in the Credit Agreement. Wells Fargo shall not be obligated to preserve any rights Company may have against prior parties, to realize on the Patents and Trademarks at all or in any particular manner or order, or to apply any cash proceeds of Patents and Trademarks in any particular order of application. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of Company and Wells Fargo and their respective participants, successors and assigns and shall take effect when signed by Company and delivered to Wells Fargo, and Company waives notice of Wells Fargo's acceptance hereof. Wells Fargo may execute this Agreement if appropriate for the purpose of filing, but the failure of Wells Fargo to execute this Agreement shall not affect or impair the validity or effectiveness of this Agreement. A carbon, photographic or other reproduction of this Agreement or of any financing statement signed by Company shall have the same force and effect as the original for all purposes of a financing statement. This Agreement shall be governed by the internal law of Wisconsin without regard to conflicts of law provisions. If any provision or application of this Agreement is held unlawful or unenforceable in any respect, such illegality or unenforceability shall not affect other provisions or applications which can be given effect and this Agreement shall be construed as if the unlawful or unenforceable provision or application had never been contained herein or prescribed hereby. All representations and warranties contained in this Agreement shall survive the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement and the creation and payment of the Obligations.

Signatures on following page.

THE PARTIES WAIVE ANY RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING BASED ON OR PERTAINING TO THIS AGREEMENT.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Patent and Trademark Security Agreement as of the date written above.

C. G. Bretting Manufacturing Co., Inc.	C. G. BRETTING MANUFACTURING
3401 Lake Park Road	CO., INC.
Ashland, WI 54806-4967	
Attn: Tom Murphy Fax: 715-682-4138	
Fax: 715-482-4138	By Mully VVV
Email: temmusphy etretting, com	David H. Bretting
<i>¥</i>	Its President and CEO
Wells Fargo Bank, National Association	WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL
730 – 2 nd Avenue S., 8 th Floor	ASSOCIATION
Minneapolis, MN 55402	
Attn: Gretchen Jenson	
Fax:	Ву
Email: Gretchen.Jenson@wellsfargo.com	Roger A. Pfiffner
——————————————————————————————————————	Its Authorized Signatory
STATE OF WISCONSIN)	
, , , ,)	
COUNTY OF Ashlund	
The foregoing instrument was acknowle	edged before me this 23th day of June, 2016,
by David H. Bretting, the President and CEO of	
Wisconsin corporation, on behalf of the corpor	
	A COMPANY
	TERROLE (NOTARY)
	Notary Public *
	/ 1/2 PUBLIC /
STATE OF MINNESOTA)	
)	40 1 W. C. L.
COUNTY OF)	
The foregoing instrument was acknowl	edged before me this day of June, 2016,
by Roger A. Pfiffner, an Authorized Signatory	of Wells Fargo Bank, National Association,
on behalf of the national association.	
	Notary Public

THE PARTIES WAIVE ANY RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING BASED ON OR PERTAINING TO THIS AGREEMENT.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Patent and Trademark Security Agreement as of the date written above.

3401 Lake Park Road Ashland, WI 54806-4967	C.G. BRETTING MANUFACTURING CO., INC.
Attn:	D
Fax:Email:	By
Wells Fargo Bank, National Association 730 – 2 nd Avenue S., 8 th Floor Minneapolis, MN 55402 Attn: Gretchen Jenson Fax: Email: Gretchen.Jenson@wellsfargo.com	WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION By Roger A. Phiffner Its Authorized Signatory
STATE OF WISCONSIN) COUNTY OF)	
The foregoing instrument was acknowled by David H. Bretting, the President and CEO of Wisconsin corporation, on behalf of the corporation.	
	Notary Public
STATE OF MINNESOTA) COUNTY OF Menugeral	\$
The foregoing instrument was acknowled by Roger A. Pfiffner, an Authorized Signatory on behalf of the national association.	edged before me this day of June, 2016, of Wells Fargo Bank, National Association,
KATHLEEN SUE GUZY-MANNIN NOTARY PUBLIC - MINNESOTA MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 01/31/2021	Helen S. Grey- Markin Notary Public

-6-

EXHIBIT A

<u>UNITED STATES ISSUED PATENTS</u>

TITLE	PATENT NUMBER	ISSUE DATE	STATUS
METHOD OF FORMING A STACK OF INTERFOLDED SHEETS OF WEB	7,306,554	12-11-2007	Issued
RADIAL LOG CLAMP	6,227,086	05-08-2001	Issued
LOG SAW APPARATUS AND METHOD	6,718,853	04-13-2004	Issued
ROTATING LOG CLAMP	7,810,419	10-12-2010	Issued
HIGH SPEED INTERFOLDED LOG ACCUMULATOR	8,490,772	07-23-2013	Issued
SEPARATOR FINGER APPARATUS AND METHOD	6,254,522	07-03-2001	Issued
MULTI-PATH INTERFOLDING APPARATUS	7,717,839	05-18-2010	issued
INTERFOLDER WITH PRE- FORMING TRANSFER ROLL	7,458,927	12-02-2008	Issued
WINDING CONTROL FINGER SURFACE REWINDER	5,772,149	06-30-1998	Issued
ROTARY VALVE ASSEMBLY AND METHOD	6,539,829	04-01-2003	Issued
APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR STACKING SHEETS DISCHARGED FROM A STARWHEEL ASSEMBLY	7,364,398	04-29-2008	Issued

15617199.2

TITLE	PATENT NUMBER	ISSUE DATE	STATUS
MULTI-PATH INTERFOLDING APPARATUS AND METHOD	8,057,375	11-15-2011	Issued
STARWHEEL FEED APPARATUS AND METHOD	7,219,887	05-22-2007	Issued
STARWHEEL FEED APPARATUS AND METHOD	6,877,740	04-12-2005	issued
STARWHEEL FEED APPARATUS AND METHOD	RE42267	04-05-2011	Issued
FLYING WEB SPLICE APPARATUS AND METHOD	6,051,095	04-18-2000	Issued
WEB STACKER AND SEPARATOR APPARATUS AND METHOD	6,322,315	11-27-2001	Issued
APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR STACKING SHEETS DISCHARGED FROM A STARWHEEL ASSEMBLY	6,832,886	12-21-2004	Issued
HIGH SPEED INTERFOLDER	7,452,321	11-18-2008	Issued
PACK ALIGNMENT APPARATUS AND METHODS USING LINEAR MOTOR	2015-0078876	09-17-2014	Issued
SEPARATOR BELT FINGER COUNT APPARATUS AND METHOD	8,333,370	12-18-2012	Issued
AUTOMATED UNWIND SYSTEM WITH AUTO-SPLICE	7,980,504	07-19-2011	Issued
HIGH SPEED INTERFOLDER SEPARATOR	8,419,002	04-16-2013	Issued

15617199.2

42.5.3.2.5.2	D. A. PERELE CO.		
TITLE	PATENT NUMBER	ISSUE DATE	STATUS
SEPARATOR BELT FINGER COUNT APPARATUS AND METHOD	8,544,833	10-01-2013	issued
SINGLE-FOLD INTERFOLDING MACHINE WITH ABILITY TO PRODUCE OFF-FOLDED TOWEL OR TISSUE PRODUCTS	8,696,537	04-15-2014	Issued
TUBE IN A TUBE MECHANICAL FOLDING ROLL	8,852,068	10-07-2014	Issued
HIGH SPEED INTERFOLDER SEPARATOR	8,882,098	11-11-2014	Issued
HIGH SPEED INTERFOLDER SEPARATOR	8,240,653	08-14-2012	Issued
APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR INSERTION OF SEPARATING MEANS INTO A FORMING STACK OF SHEETS DISCHARGED FROM A STARWHEEL ASSEMBLY	7,470,102	12-30-2008	Issued
SEPARATOR BELT FINGER COUNT APPARATUS AND METHOD	8,490,958	07-23-2013	Issued
SHEET FOLDING APPARATUS AND METHOD	7,758,486	07-20-2010	Issued
SHEET FOLDING APPARATUS AND METHOD	7,008,364	03-07-2006	Issued
REWINDER APPARATUS AND METHOD	7,175,127	02-13-2007	Issued
SMALL AND BULK PACK NAPKIN SEPARATOR	8,931,618	01-13-2015	Issued

TITLE	PATENT NUMBER	ISSUE DATE	STATUS
RADIAL LOG CLAMP	5,941,144	08-24-1999	Issued
RADIAL LOG CLAMP	5,755,146	05-26-1998	Issued
REWINDER APPARATUS AND METHOD	6,877,689	04-12-2005	Issued
LOG TAIL SEALER	5,643,398	07/01/1997	Issued
HIGH SPEED PAPER FOLDING MACHINE	6,383,124	06/30/1999	Issued
WEB FOLDING MACHINE	6,942,610	05/28/2003	Issued

UNITED STATES PATENT APPLICATIONS

TITLE	PUBLICATION NUMBER	FILING DATE	STATUS
ROTATING LOG CLAMP	2011-0023677	10-12-2010	Published
HIGH SPEED SMALL PACK WRAPPER	2015-0174783	03-02-2015	Published
INTERFOLDER AND SEPARATOR ARRANGEMENT AND METHODS OF SEPARATING A STACK OF SHEETS FROM A CONINUOUSLY BUILDING STREAM OF SHEETS	2016-0090263	09-24-2015	Published
SINGLE PATH SINGLE WEB SINGLE-FOLD INTERFOLDER AND METHODS	2013-0296153	05-01-2012	Published
FREELY MOVABLE TUCKER APPARATUS AND METHOD	2013-0184139	07-18-2013	Published
FOLDING MACHINE AND METHODS	2015-0360901	06-11-2015	Published
SINGLE PATH SINGLE WEB SINGLE-FOLD INTERFOLDER AND METHODS	15/141,433	04/28/2016	Pending
APARATUS FOR FORMING SHEETS OF DIFFERENT LENGHTS OR SHEETS WITH DIFFERENT PANEL LENGTHS	15/050,103	02/22/2016	Pending

15617199.2

FOREIGN ISSUED PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

PATENT	COUNTRY	PATENT/APP NO.	ISSUE/FILE DATE	STATUS	RECORD OWNER	ENCUMBRANCE S/NOTES
A METHOD OF ALIGNING A STACK, METHOD OF ALIGNING STACKS OF A STREAM OF STACKS, METHOD OF TRANSPORTING STACKS OF A STREAM OF STACKS, AND A STACK ALIGNER FOR ALIGNING STACKS OF A STREAM OF STACKS	EP	2851322.A3	09/18/2014		C.G. Bretting Manufacturing Co., Inc.	
APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR DISPATCHING SMALL AND BULK PACKS OF NAPKINDS	ЕР	2484616 A3	02/08/2012		C.G. Bretting Manufacturing Co., Inc.	
APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR MOVING STACKS OF PRODUCTS DISCHARGED FROM A STACKING DEVICE	EP	2269927 81	07/03/2013	Issued	C.G. Bretting Manufacturing Co., Inc.	
APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR STACKING AND SEPARATING SHEETS DISCHARGED FROM A STARWHEEL ASSEMBLY	EP	1565395 B1	09/24/2008	Issued	C.G. Bretting Manufacturing Co., Inc.	
APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR STACKING AND SEPARATING SHEETS DISCHARGED FROM A STARWHEEL ASSEMBLY	CA	2500265	03/24/2005	Filed National Entry	C.G. Bretting Manufacturing Co., Inc.	

15617199.2

PATENT	COUNTRY	PATENT/APP NO.	ISSUE/FILE DATE	STATUS	RECORD OWNER	ENCUMBRANCE S/NOTES
APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR STACKING SHEETS DISCHARGED FROM A STARWHEEL ASSEMBLY	EP	2266907 B1	09/18/2013	Issued	C.G. Bretting Manufacturing Co., Inc.	
APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR STACKING SHEETS DISCHARGED FROM A STARWHEEL ASSEMBLY	EP	2269928 Bİ	01/02/2013	Issued	C.G. Bretting Manufacturing Co., Inc.	
APPARATUS AS WELL AS METHOD FOR PORMING COMPLETED PACKS OF FOLDED SHEETS	EP	2474493 B1	03/19/2014	Issued	C.G. Bretting Manufacturing Co., Inc.	
APPARATUS FOR STACKING SHEETS DISCHARGED FROM A STARWHEEL ASSEMBLY	EP	1421021 B1	12/22/2010	Issued	C.G. Breiting Manufacturing Co., Inc.	
AUPWICKLER MIT ZWEI WICKELSTELLEN	DE	6931853972	01/07/1999	Issued	C.G. Bretting Manufacturing : Co., Inc.	
AUTOMATED UNWIND SYSTEM WITH AUTO-SPLICE	EP	2419357 A2	04/19/2009		C.G. Bretting Manufacturing Co., Inc.	1000
AUTOMATIC WEB THREADER, THREADING METHOD, AND CLAMP DEVICE FOR WEB	3P	07267442 A (PAJ)	01/13/1995		CG BRETTING MFG CO INC	
BANDER APPARATUS AND METHOD OF USING SAME	EP	1799553 B1	12/02/2009	Issued	C.G. Bretting Manufacturing Co., Inc.	

PATENT	COUNTRY	PATENT/APP NO.	ISSUE/FILE DATE	STATUS	RECORD OWNER	ENCUMBRANCE S/NOTES
BLADE MOUNTING ARRANGEMENT FOR CUT-OFF SYSTEM	EP	1119432 A1	07/19/1999		C.G. Bretting Manufacturing Co., Inc.	
BULK PACK NAPKIN SEPARATOR	EP	2471716 B1	04/09/2014	Issued	C.G. Bretting Manufacturing Co., Inc.	
CONVEYOR PRODUCT TRANSFER APPARATUS AND METHOD	EP	1268320 A2	02/05/2001		C.G. Bretting Manufacturing Co., Inc.	
CONVEYOR PRODUCT TRANSFER APPARATUS AND METHOD	CA	2399869	08/06/2002	Filed — National Entry	C.G. Bretting Manufacturing Co., Inc.	
FLEXOGRAPHIC PRINTING APPARATUS AND METHOD	ЕР	2362832 A2	11/18/2009		C.G. Bretting Manufacturing Co., Inc.	
PLYING WEB SPLICE APPARATUS AND METHOD	EP	1121316 A1	7/19/1999		C.G. Bretting Manufacturing Co., Inc.	
FOLDED SHEET PRODUCT AND PACKAGING ARRANGEMENT	EP	2559635 B1	03/04/2015	Issued	C.G. Bretting Manufacturing Co., Inc.	Apps in DE, FR, UK, IT lapsed
FOLDING MACHINE, METHOD OF FOLDING SHEETS, A WEB HANDLING ROLL ARRANGEMENT, AND METHOD OF TRANSFERRING A SHEET OF A WEB OF MATERIAL FROM A PIRST WEB HANDLING ROLL TO A SECOND WEB HANDLING ROLL	EP	2955140 A2	06/15/2015		C.G. Bretting Manufacturing Co., Inc.	

PATENT	COUNTRY	PATENT/APP NO.	ISSUE/FILE DATE	STATUS	RECORD OWNER	ENCUMBRANCE S/NOTES
HIGH SPEED INTERFOLDER	EP	1943092 BI	03/28/2012	Issued	C.G. Bretting Manufacturing Co., Inc.	
HIGH SPEED INTERFOLDER	EP	2284001 B1	1/16/2013	Issued	C.G. Bretting Manufacturing Co., Inc.	
HIGH SPEED INTERFOLDER	CA	2624698	12/15/2009	Issued	C.G. Bretting Manufacturing Co., Inc.	
HIGH SPEED INTERFOLDER SEPARATOR	EP	2519442 A2	12/28/2010		C.G. Bretting Manufacturing Co., Inc.	
HIGH SPEED SMALL PACK WRAPPER	WO	2013142822 A1	03/22/2013		C.G. Bretting Manufacturing Co., Inc.	
HIGH SPEED SMALL PACK WRAPPER	EP	2828168 A1	03/22/2013		C.G. Bretting Manufacturing Co., Inc.	
INTERFOLDER AND SEPARATOR ARRANGEMENT AND METHODS OF SEPARATING A STACK OF SHEETS FROM A CONTINUOUSLY BUILDING STREAM OF SHEETS	WO	2016049338 A 1	09/24/2015		C.G. Bretting Manufacturing Co., Inc.	
INTERFOLDER WITH PRE- FORMING TRANSFER ROLL	EP	1948429 B1	04/11/2012		C.G. Bretting Manufacturing Co., Inc.	
INTERFOLDER WITH PRE- FORMING TRANSFER ROLL	CA	2624701	12/15/2009	Issued	C.G. Bretting Manufacturing Co., Inc.	
LOG BANDER APPARATUS AND METHOD	ЕР	1636093 A2	05/03/2094		C.G. Bretting Manufacturing Co., Inc.	

PATENT	COUNTRY	PATENT/APP NO.	ISSUE/FILE DATE	STATUS	RECORD OWNER	ENCUMBRANCE S/NOTES
LOG BANDER APPARATUS AND METHOD	CA	2524461	11/01/2005	Filed - National Entry	C.G. Bretting Manufacturing Co., Inc.	
LOG SAW APPARATUS AND METHOD	EP	1506068 A1	04/24/2003		C.G. Bretting Manufacturing Co., Inc.	
LOG SAW APPARATUS AND METHOD	CA	2393544	06/03/2002	Filed National Entry	C.G. Bretting Manufacturing Co., Inc.	
LOG SAW APPARATUS AND METHOD	CÅ	2483307	10/22/2004	Filed – National Entry	C.G. Bretting Manufacturing Co., Inc.	
LOG SAW CLAMP APPARATUS AND METHOD	EP	1237684 A2	12/01/1999		C.G. Bretting Manufacturing Co., Inc.	
LOG TAIL SEALER	EP	772563 A1	04/15/1997		C.G. Bretting Manufacturing Co., Inc.	
METHOD FOR SEPARATING A STACK OF POLDED SHEETS	EP	2377792 81	08/07/2013	Issued	C.G. Bretting Manufacturing Co., Inc.	
METHOD FOR SEPARATING A STACK OF POLDED SHEETS	EP	2463220 A1	12/08/2011		C.G. Bretting Manufacturing Co., Inc.	
MULTI-PANEL REFOLDING TRANSFER SYSTEM	EP	669874 81	12/02/1998	Issued	C.G. Bretting Manufacturing Co., Inc.	

PATENT	COUNTRY	PATENT/APP NO.	ISSUE/FILE DATE	STATUS	RECORD OWNER	ENCUMBRANCE S/NOTES
MULTI-PANEL REFOLDING TRANSFER SYSTEM	ЕР	865918 A1	09/29/1993		C.G. Bretting Manufacturing Co., Inc.	
MULTI-PATH INTERFOLDING APPARATUS AND METHOD	EP	2107024 B1	11/09/2011	Issued	C.G. Bretting Manufacturing Co., Inc.	
MULTI-PATH INTERPOLDING APPARATUS AND METHOD	EP	2371749 A3	01/23/2009		C.G. Bretting Manufacturing Co., Inc.	
MULTI-PATH INTERFOLDING APPARATUS AND METHOD	CA	2719972	11/29/2011	Issued	C.G. Bretting Manufacturing Co., Inc.	
MULTIPFAD-INTERFALT- VORRICHTUNG	DE	09151193 T1	01/23/2009		C.G. Bretting Manufacturing Co., Inc.	
RADIAL LOG CLAMP	EP	907470 A1	04/15/1997		C.G. Bretting Manufacturing Co., Inc.	
RESILIENT TUCKER ELEMENT POR INTERFOLDER FOLDING ROLLS	EP	2239222 A3	04/08/2010		C.G. Bretting Manufacturing Co., Inc. C.G. Bretting Manufacturing Co., Inc.	
REWINDER APPARATUS AND METHOD	EP	1554202 A2	09/25/2003		C.G. Bretting Manufacturing Co., Inc.	
REWINDER APPARATUS AND METHOD	CA	2500110			C.G. Bretting Manufacturing Co., Inc.	

PATENT	COUNTRY	PATENT/APP NO.	ISSUE/FILE DATE	STATUS	RECORD OWNER	ENCUMBRANCE S/NOTES
ROTARY VALVE ASSEMBLY AND METHOD	EP	1187969 A2	07/23/2908	Issued	C.G. Bretting Manufacturing Co., Inc.	
ROTARY VALVE ASSEMBLY AND METHOD	CA	2371108	09/02/2008	Issued	C.G. Bretting Manufacturing Co., Inc.	
ROTATING LOG CLAMP	6 9	1603715 B1	06/26/2013	Issued	C.G. Bretting Manufacturing Co., Inc.	
ROTATING LOG CLAMP	CA	2515248	08/04/2003	Filed - National Entry	C.G. Bretting Manufacturing Co., Inc.	
ROTATING LOG CLAMP	ЕР	2567786 A1	04/20/2016	Issued	C.G. Bretting Manufacturing Co., Inc.	Apps in DE, FR, UK, IT pending
SEPARATOR FINGER APPARATUS	EP	1242235 B1	01/11/2006	Issued	C.G. Bretting Manufacturing Co., Inc.	:
SEPARATOR FINGER APPARATUS AND METHOD	CA	2388522	04/05/2002	Filed National Entry	C.G. Bretting Manufacturing Co., Inc.	
SHEET FOLDING APPARATUS AND METHOD	EP	1572564 B1	03/21/2012	Issued	C.G. Bretting Manufacturing Co., Inc.	
SHEET FOLDING APPARATUS AND METHOD	EP	2281767 B1	04/04/2012	Issued	C.G. Bretting Manufacturing Co., Inc.	

PATENT	COUNTRY	PATENT/APP NO.	ISSUE/FILE DATE	STATUS	RECORD OWNER	ENCUMBRANCE S/NOTES
SHEET FOLDING APPARATUS AND METHOD	CA	2500279	03/24/2005	Filed National Entry	C.G. Bretting Manufacturing Co., Inc.	
SHORT COUNT SHEET SEPARATOR	EP	471004 B1	01/25/1995	Issued	C.G. Bretting Manufacturing Co., Inc.	
SINGLE PATH SINGLE WEB SINGLE-FOLD INTERFOLDER AND METHODS	Eb	2660178 B1	01/96/2016	Issued	C.G. Bretting Manufacturing Co., Inc.	Apps in DE, FR, UK, IT pending
SINGLE-FOLD INTERPOLDING MACHINE WITH ABILITY TO PRODUCE OFF-POLDED TOWEL OR TISSUE PRODUCTS	EP ·	2394942 B1	11/06/2013	Issued	C.G. Bretting Manufacturing Co., Inc.	
STARWHEEL ASSEMBLY FOR STACKING SHEETS	CA	2455746	01/27/2004	Filed – National Entry	C.G. Bretting Manufacturing Co., Inc.	
TAIL SEALER APPARATUS AND METHOD	EP	1268316 B1	03/08/2006	Issued	C.G. Bretting Manufacturing Co., Inc.	
TAIL SEALER APPARATUS AND METHOD	CA	2394274	06/13/2002	Filed – National Entry	C.G. Bretting Manufacturing Co., Inc.	
THREADING WEBS THROUGH WEB-TRANSPORT MACHINES	GB	2287242 A	01/11/1995		C.G. Bretting Manufacturing Co., Inc.	

PATENT	COUNTRY	PATENT/APP NO.	ISSUE/FILE DATE	STATUS	RECORD OWNER	ENCUMBRANCE S /NOTES
TRANSFER SYSTEM ZUR MEHRFACHFALTUNG	DE	69322406Т2	04/29/1999	Issued	C.G. Bretting Mig. Co. Inc.	
TUBE IN A TUBE MECHANICAL FOLDING ROLL	EP	2514698 A3	04/13/2012		C.G. Bretting Manufacturing Co., Inc.	
TWIN STATION REWINDER	ЕР	621853 B1	5/13/1998	Issued	C.G. Bretting Manufacturing Co., Inc.	
VACCUM ASSISTED ROLL APPARATUS AND METHOD	EP	1216143 B1	03/23/2005	Issued	C.G. Bretting Manufacturing Co., Inc.	
VACUUM ASSISTED ROLL APPARATUS AND METHOD	ЕР	1514677 B1	12/15/2010	Issued	C.G. Bretting Manufacturing Co., Inc.	
VACUUM ASSISTED ROLL APPARATUS AND METHOD	EP	2308672 B1	10/03/2012	Issued	C.G. Bretting Manufacturing Co., Inc.	
VACUUM ASSISTED ROLL APPARATUS AND METHOD	EP	2311631 A1	07/13/2000		C.G. Bretting Manufacturing Co., Inc.	
VACUUM ASSISTED ROLL APPARATUS AND METHOD	CA	2379377	01/14/2002	Filed - National Entry	C.G. Bretting Manufacturing Co., Inc.	
VAKUUM-UNTERSTUTZTE WALZENVORRICHTUNG UND VERFAHREN	DE	60018953 T2	01/12/2006	Issued	C.G. Breiting Manufacturing Co., Inc.	

PATENT	COUNTRY	PATENT/APP NO.	ISSUE/FILE DATE	STATUS	RECORD OWNER	ENCUMBRANCE S/NOTES
VORRICHTUNG UND VERFAHREN ZUM EINFUEHREN EINES STREIFENS DURCH EINE PAPIERBEHANDLUNGSMASCHINE	DE	19505432A1	02/17/1995		C.G. Bretting Mfg. Co. Inc.	
VORRICHTUNG UND VERFAHREN ZUM KLEBEN DES ENDES EINER MATERIALBAHNROLLE	DE	60026620 T2	01/04/2007	Issued	C.G. Bretting Manufacturing Co., Inc.	
VORRICHTUNG UND VERFAHREN ZUM STAPELN VON VON EINER SCHALTSTERNANORDNUNG ABGEFOHRTEN FIACHENGEBILDEN	DE	02756722 T1	07/29/2002		C.G. Bretting Mfg. Co. Inc.	
VORRICHTUNG ZUM TRENNEN EINER KLEINEN ANZAHL VON BOGEN	DE	69016418 T2	05/24/1995	Issued	C.G. Bretting Mfg. Co. Inc.	
WEB RETENTION APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR CUTOFF BLADE	EP	1196279 A1	05/24/2000		C.G. Bretting Manufacturing Co., Inc.	
WEB RETENTION APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR CUTOFF BLADE	CA	2372719	11/22/2001	Filed National Entry	C.G. Bretting Manufacturing Co., Inc.	
WEB STACKER AND SEPARATOR APPARATUS AND METHOD	EP	1218270 A1	10/04/2000		C.G. Bretting Manufacturing Co., Inc.	

PATENT	COUNTRY	PATENT/APP NO.	ISSUE/FILE DATE	STATUS	RECORD OWNER	ENCUMBRANCE S /NOTES
WEB STACKER AND SEPARATOR APPARATUS AND METHOD	CA	2353488	06/04/2001	Filed National Entry	C.G. Bretting Manufacturing Co., Inc.	
WINDING CONTROL FINGER SURFACE REWINDER	EP	935577 AI	9/17/1997		C.G. Bretting Manufacturing Co., Inc.	
WINDING CONTROL FINGER SURFACE REWINDER WITH CORE INSERT FINGER	EF	1007459 A1	03/11/1997		C.G. Bretting Manufacturing Co., Inc.	
WINDING CONTROL FINGER SURFACE REWINDER WITH CORE INSERT FINGER	CA	2283310	09/10/1999	Filed National Entry	C.G. Bresting Manufacturing Co., Inc.	

EXHIBIT B

UNITED STATES ISSUED TRADEMARKS, SERVICE MARKS AND COLLECTIVE MEMBERSHIP MARKS

REGISTRATIONS

<u>Mark</u>

Registration Number Registration Date

BRETTING

2,492,000

09/25/2001

APPLICATIONS

NONE

COLLECTIVE MEMBERSHIP MARKS

NONE

UNREGISTERED MARKS

NONE

15617199.2

PATENT REEL: 039379 FRAME: 0186

RECORDED: 07/18/2016